Others include other hotel charges such as shuttle services, laundry services, early and late checkout
fees, realty fees, and forfeited reservation deposits.

24. Discontinued Operations and Assets Held for Sale

On November 10, 2020, the Board of Directors of RAHC approved the plan to sell the GoHotel
Timog property. As at December 31, 2020, GoHotel Timog was classified as a disposal group held
for sale and as a discontinued operation. The results of GoHotel Timog for the quarter ended March
31, 2021 and 2020 are presented below:

 2021 2020
Revenue from contracts with

customers

P=8,248

P=10,000
Cost of services (2,910) (4,415)
Gross operating profit 5,338 5,585
Operating expenses (7,290) (8,123)
Finance costs (7,464) (7,090)
Interest income 221 37
Loss before tax from a discontinued operation (P=9,195) (P=9,591)
Tax expense:  9 47
Loss from discontinued operations (P=9,204) (P=9,639)

The restatement of the March 31, 2020 consolidated statements of income as a result of the
discontinued operations are presented below:

2020 Balances as
Previously Reported

Balances
Attributable to

Discontinued
Operations

2020 Balances after
Restatement

Revenue from
 Hotel revenues P=73,434 P=10,000 P=63,434
 Real estate sales 4,386 – 4,386
 Sale of goods 18,966 – 18,966
 96,786 10,000 86,786
Cost of sales and services
 Cost of hotel sales and services  (55,521) (4,415) (51,106)
 Cost of real estate sales (2,572) – (2,572)
 Cost of goods sold (25,293) – (25,293)
 (83,386) (4,415) (78,971)
Gross income 13,400 5,585 7,815
Operating expenses (98,811) (8,123) (90,688)
Other income (charges)
Interest expense (68,495) (7,090) (61,405)
Interest income 3,023 (37) 2,986
Equity in net earnings (loss) of

associates (22,116)

– (22,116)
Others – net 6,081 – 6,081
 (81,507) (7,053) (74,454)
Income before income tax (166,918) (9,591) (157,327)
Income tax benefit (expense):  (545) (47) (498)
Net income  (P=167,463) (P=9,639) (P=157,824)

32

The major classes of assets and liabilities of GoHotel Timog as held for sale as at both March 31,
2021 and December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Assets
Plant and equipment (Note 12) P=606,170

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,911
Deferred tax liability 16,692
Borrowings (Note 15) 372,381
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 396,984

Net assets directly associated with disposal group P=209,186

25. Income Taxes

a. Provision for (benefit from) income taxes comprise the following:

March 31, 2021
(Three months,

Unaudited)

March 31, 2020
(Three months,

Unaudited)
Current P=41,986 P=498
Deferred 47,068 –
 P=89,054 P=498

b. The components of the recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities represent the tax effects of
the following temporary differences:
 March 31, 2021 (Unaudited) December 31, 2020 (Audited)

Net Deferred
Income Tax

Assets

Net Deferred
Income Tax

Liabilities

Net Deferred
Income Tax

Assets

Net Deferred
Income Tax

Liabilities
Deferred tax assets on:

NOLCO P=44,708 P=– P=76,776 P=–
Customers’ deposit 26,225 – 26,225 –
Allowance for:

Impairment losses of receivables 8,418 – 8,418 –
Impairment losses on investments in

associates 4,544 – 4,544 –
Retirement liability 21,127 – 21,127 –
Lease liabilities 41,147 – 41,147 –
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 30 – 30 –
Deferred income  4,039 – 678 –
Net discount on loans payable –  3,360
Excess MCIT over RCIT 8,522 – 8,522 –
Various accruals 634 – 634 –

 159,394 – 191,461 –

Deferred tax liabilities on:

Taxable temporary difference arising
from use of installment method of
revenue recognition for tax reporting (23,601) – (23,600) –

Revaluation increment on land (3,059) (88,341) (3,059) (89,391)
Prepaid commissions (1,911) – (1,911) –
Right-of-use assets (21,396) – (21,396) –
Actuarial gain (1,072) – (1,072) –
Rent receivable (2,254) – (2,254) –

  (53,293) (88,341) (53,292) (89,391)
Net deferred tax assets (liabilities) P=106,101 (P=88,341) P=138,169 (P=89,391)

33

26. Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic/diluted earnings (loss) per share are computed as follows:

March 31, 2021
(Three months,

Unaudited)

March 31, 2020
(Three months,

Unaudited)
Net loss attributable to the equity holders of

the Parent Company: (Note 17) (P=3,832) (P=146,795)
Weighted average number of shares issued

and outstanding:
Issued and outstanding ordinary shares 2,200,013,341 2,056,809,164
Basic/diluted loss per share: (P=0.00) (P=0.07)